506780441 07/22/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6827258

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
					04/20/2015		
IAN HARDMAN					04/20/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА						
Name:	I2R ME	DICA	AL LIMITED				
Street Address:	WILLO	W VI	EW, SOUTHFIELDS, CHURCH LA	NE, BOUR	NEMOUTH		
Internal Address:	SUITE	6					
City:	DORSI	ET					
State/Country:	GREA	T BRI	TAIN				
Postal Code:	BH22 8	BTR					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			1			
Property Type			Number				
Application Number:		1624	3320				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:		(210)	286-7050				
		• •	e-mail address first; if that is uns	successful	. it will be sent		
using a fax number, if p		d; if tl	hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen				
Phone: 319-286-7000							
Email:		-	ail@nyemaster.com				
			N N. CARTER FIRST STREET SE				
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			3008472-1002				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			RYAN N. CARTER				
SIGNATURE:			/Ryan N. Carter/				
DATE SIGNED:			07/22/2021				
Total Attachments: 3	4 1:0						
source=Assignment#page1.tif							
source=Assignment#page							
source=Assignment#page3.tif							

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Keith Heaton, of Dorset, Great Britain and; Ian Hardman of Dorset, Great Britain, have invented a certain invention entitled "PORTABLE MEDICAL DEVICE SYSTEM," for which we have made an application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been assigned Application Serial No. 14/430,225; and

WHEREAS, I2R Medical Limited, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, of Suite 6, Willow View, Southfields, Church Lane, Bournemouth Dorset BH22 STR, Great Britain, a corporation of Great Britain, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid by said ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, intending to be legally bound, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this ASSIGNMENT, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and each of us agrees to

\$33168833.vi

PATENT REEL: 056947 FRAME: 0893

Docket No. 133088.05801 (P55881US-M)

PATENT APPLICATION Joint Inventors - Witness

communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said ASSIGNEE, as assignee of our entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

AND this ASSIGNMENT may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this ASSIGNMENT. Additionally, we hereby authorize our attorneys to collect the signature pages of each executed counterpart and to attach those signature pages to a single copy of this instrument, which single copy and attached signature pages together shall constitute an original of this ASSIGNMENT.

AND if the invention requires a biological deposit, ASSIGNORS also grant to ASSIGNEE such control over any deposit made by ASSIGNORS as may be necessary to the validity of the patent rights assigned herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

	O April	Ĩ	Ceith Heaton	
TATEME	NT OF WITNES!	3		
IGNED at BOURNEMOUTH			$\mathcal{O}K_{\gamma}$	
	(City)	······		(Country)
his <u>20</u>	۷۰ day of	APE	, 2015.	
ŕ	MICH MOL	HOLVE	1	, whose full residence address

-2-

#333688833 v1

PATENT REEL: 056947 FRAME: 0894

Docket No. 133088.05801 (P55881US-M)

ŝ.

See. 1

PATENT APPLICATION Joint Inventors - Witness

34 91125	000 m	land	, ter	mocules .	Dorser	el.
Byc 22	Chillen	, <	14			

was personally present and did see Keith Heaton execute the above ASSIGNMENT on the $2s^{44}$ day of $2s^{44}$, 2015, and such ASSIGNOR is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.

10h.

Signature of Witness

Dated: 20m	APRIL	2015		
		•••	Ian Hardman	
STATEMENT C	F WITNESS			
SIGNED at	Bouch	EMOUTH		ųk,
	(City)			(Country)
This 20th	day of	Alexi	, 2015.	
I, Mic			and a	, whose full residence address is
Sy fin	the sector	Corro	formoown	, Deeser
	~ C.Q			
was personally p	present and d	d see Ian H	ardman execute ti	ne above ASSIGNMENT on the

2015, and such ASSIGNOR is personally known to me to be the person described in such document.

M HOK , Signature of Witness

		33	

PATENT REEL: 056947 FRAME: 0895

RECORDED: 07/22/2021